Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE co u@w

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Website: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe,
D Green, J Harris, M Hayes, D Quinn, S Thorpe, D Vernon
and M Walsh

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2023

Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/2173




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare
that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JANUARY 2023 (Pages
3-4)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 24th January 2023 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 108)

Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 109 - 118)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 119 - 124)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached.

APPEAL AGAINST NON-DETERMINATION (Pages 125 - 152)
Report attached.
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 24 January 2023
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, D Green, J Harris,

M Hayes, D Quinn, S Thorpe, M Walsh and L McBriar

Also in attendance: Councillor C Morris, Councillor A Quinn and Councillor
J Rydeheard

Public Attendance: 5 members of the public were present at the meeting.

PCCA1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor D Vernon.
Councillor L McBriar acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Vernon.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor M Hayes declared an interest in planning application 68878, 78
Trimmingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1EL as he was the local ward Councillor for the Elton
area.

He and another local ward Councillor had circulated a letter and short survey to the
surrounding properties which contained facts about the application and referred
residents to the Council’'s website to provide any comments. Councillor Hayes had not
pre-determined the application and would continue to approach it with an open mind
and without prejudice.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13TH DECEMBER 2022
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 13t December 2022 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to
applications for planning permission.

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 68647
and 68878. The supplementary information also detailed that the application which
was deferred at the last planning control committee on the 13t December 2022 for a
site visit had been withdrawn by the applicant on the 11™ January 2023.

The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors
in respect of applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker.

Pagel3



Planning Control Committee, 24 January 2023

PCC.5

PCC.6

PCC.7

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and subject to the conditions included: -

78 Trimingham Drive, Bury, BL8 1EL

Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to children's residential care home
(Class C2) (maximum 4 no. children and 3 no. members of staff) including conversion
of integral garage to additional living space and associated external alterations

2. That the Committee be Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and subject to the conditions included: -

Red Bank Playing Fields, Unsworth Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 ORN
Creation of 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) with perimeter fencing, new macadam
hardstanding areas, floodlights, storage container, single storey pavilion and 83 space
car park with associated lighting and landscaping

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning
Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL

Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.18pm)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 21 February 2023
By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommen
[...]
s within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

POON =

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01

02

03

04

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 68530

Location:

Proposal:

Land at the junction of Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9
8RR

Hybrid application - Full application: Zone 1 development of Commercial
building No1 (Creche, Use Class E), car parking and internal site roads, a
new site access junction to Pilsworth Road, highway improvements to
Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, use of an existing car park exit to
Aviation Road for emergency purposes only.

Outline application: Zone 2 development of Commercial building No.2
(Hub building, Use Class E) car parking and internal site roads and a
multi-purpose all-weather sports pitch (Including reserved matters of

means of access and scale included for determination).

Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 68983
Ramsbottom

Location: Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR

Proposal: Camera on top of a flag pole at the top of Peel Tower

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 68985
Ramsbottom

Location: Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR

Proposal: Listed building consent for a camera on top of a flag pole at the top of

Peel Tower

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N
Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Redvales App No. 69093
Location: 17 Pembroke Drive, Bury, BL9 9LF

Proposal: Part single/Part two storey rear extension

Recommendation:

Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item O0O1

Applicant: JD Sports Fashion plc
Location: Land at the junction of Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8RR

Proposal: Hybrid application - Full application: Zone 1 development of Commercial building No1
(Creche, Use Class E), car parking and internal site roads, a new site access junction
to Pilsworth Road, highway improvements to Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road,
use of an existing car park exit to Aviation Road for emergency purposes only.

Outline application: Zone 2 development of Commercial building No.2 (Hub building,
Use Class E) car parking and internal site roads and a multi-purpose all-weather
sports pitch (Including reserved matters of means of access and scale included for
determination).

Application Ref: 68530/Full Target Date: 05/09/2022
Recommendation: Minded to Approve

It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing
and completion of a Section 106 agreement for a contribution towards highway
improvement works in accordance with Chapter 9 of the NPPF and adopted Unitary
Development Plan Policies EN1/7, HT1 and HT2.

The Development Manager has recommended a site visit be carried out prior to the
Planning Committee meeting.

Description

The application site comprises a vacant piece of land circa 1.7 hectares which is located in

the Pilsworth Industrial Estate Employment Generating Area under UDP Policy EC2/1. The

site is associated with the JD Group campus where the main headquarters for the company
are established.

The site is located at the junction of Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, directly
adjacent to the existing JD offices and car parks with the surrounding area predominantly
characterised by commercial and industrial uses. There is an established residential
development to the west of the site comprising Beechwood apartments and dwellings on
The Croft separated from the site by trees. To the south is open land which is allocated as
a Wildlife Corridor, River Valley and land which forms Hollins Local Nature Reserve.

There is a Public Right of Way (PRoW) which runs down the eastern pavement of Hollins
Brook Road to the south of the site and connects to the Local Nature Reserve.

A High Pressure (HP) gas pipeline crosses the north east corner of the site and Hollins
Brook Way.

The site was formally occupied as a plant hire depot operated by A-Plant which was

acquired by the applicant in 2017 with the building demolished in 2019. The site has since
remained vacant.

Page 9



The application proposes a complete redevelopment of the site to provide additional
facilities and functions to support the existing campus and needs of its employees.

The new facilities would provide a creche building, hub building for offices, training, amenity
areas and staff facilities, multi purpose all weather pitch and parking with associated
landscaping and highway works.

It is proposed to deliver the development in two phases phases and the application has
been submitted as a hybrid application as follows:

Full application - Zone 1

Creche - New creche building with outdoor terraces and play areas.

The creche would be positioned in the south western corner of the site with the main
entrance facing eastwards towards the main campus area. The build wo
[...]
 MY “SOMERUS S1WUo383 I8 Busn peanpoud.
10 epUnG RN P SELARER 184 2B *

VA o UormsIued Vosun

85900 0L PRONPOIGR 99100 IBUS CUMRID SKIL ©
‘Ao SUGUBLIP DONBY O WM SUDRUSLSR

AR LIELIO238 01 POFRE 9 100 IPUS GUBID UL o

]
198412 04§ 0f PEYOde1 9 6) 3.8 escradonp Auy

B8 U0 PHRIU2 901 919 SRAR] PUS SUOrUBIP By
0220d1M3IY S3LON

Page 56




0Ler PIZ L1910

W0D'S|I))YDIEMBE" MMM

£250-V-UC-£0-LO-MIV-ZOELE

Lod

w
2

S198)10IE MBE

HEd e o0zi ZvOewes
ay —p 2253 o
uelg 0004 PilUL posadold
~anH
s

{3415 1usid-y Jawsiod)
AnH sndwe) spods ar

dnoio ap

>.-=°| MW“EE:& ]
SALVELSATY 404

W

Z90ES s ey

uonessnly 104 s
ey st

| e wa e
[

Lorea e o

wemeq ubaq RopuLy
Zoznoes  semne o peRiouRID
5102 Wao

“SuoyspuRwLOIN
SRYAHTUIA 81 (o 30Sp036 Ut Kpoias
Pasn 0q 0} & sianpeud U smvelewl Aioudosd By «

‘SHIRDUGIS USUE 1SWRE 04} BU SLOQeRGS BUPKTE

“waig of poyddns susjd axeq
10 Kousdaromp 91w0s 10 KowNEos g ) SfaaLRded 9q
J0UATES A3y “$:0183PUS aIgeLOYW 8 Buisn peangoid

MY wy vorssured vein
o suarususo paInbl o wom SusurLR

seusuL0> 30w s xjoq

B4 217251005 U} UOHRLSPLN 0 01 O THOM Y +

o1 salimpunoq ciusewe pun sSumup Aujen spL
350,009 119 PASNAGIOR) 09 10U RS BUARP KLY +
U UIRIBSE 0} PEIS 9 ou GRS BARID 31U«

10INRI0 540} PEAIade) 390 97 BORURERSEP Ay o

918 40 BN 9901 110 SRS pus SuOTsUID By

D/Z04IM3Y S3LON

1523
Ve
]
€8
vE .
€
--' g
93 -—-— o——n—
—\w.
T o
e%E «.., o
597 «\\
\\\ 38
\\
0
—
ot
i i
N wooy
cg Bupesi '
| & PloA wnuny
: _
— s
I\ = av
(L0
HEe [FT- |
IS=1== ol i
=_=Es 7
S =00 ee .
O
I g
_ UOIZPOWIO0Y SO
I
I
|
— e P —— B o
(134 = Bl sV fad i

A




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - ltem
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Bury Council

Location: Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR

Proposal: Camera on top of a flag pole at the top of Peel Tower

Application Ref: 68983/Full Target Date: 16/01/2023
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application subject involves the Grade Il Listed stone built tower constructed 1851
[...]
 for Installation of
Camera dated 26th January 2023, Elevation of Tower and Camera ELO1,
Demountable Flagpole Details CY/1/06, Data Protection Impact Assessment dated
March 2022 and the camera hereby given consent for its retention shall be
operated and maintained in accordance with the documents and drawings hereby
approved.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure satisfactory operation of the
camera pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

2. The operation of the camera hereby approved shall not include the tilt facility or
store or record any image or streaming from the camera or stream to the internet
and shall be viewable only via the single screen in the Bury Tourist Information
Centre.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure satisfactory operation of the
camera pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

For further information on the application please contact Mark Kilby on 0161 253 7639

Page 63



Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - ltem 03
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Bury Council
Location: Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR
Proposal: Listed building consent for a camera on top of a flag pole at the top of Peel Tower

Application Ref: 68985/Listed Building Target Date: 16/01/2023
Consent

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application subject involves the Grade Il Listed stone built tower constructed 1851-1852
near to the highest point of Holcombe Hill. It is sited at vertical elevation of approximately
340 metres in tribute to Sir Robert Peel in effecting the repeal of the Corn Laws. The tower
was designed by the members of the Monument Committee. The tower stands at a height
of approximately 40 metres and is accessed predominantly on foot via footpaths from
various points in and around Holcombe and Ramsbottom.

The tower is sited on the edge of the north west boundary of the Holcombe Conservation
Area.

This application seeks listed building consent for
[...]

section received 17/01/23 and the development shall not be carried out except in
accordance with the drawings hereby approved.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

For further information on the application please contact Jane Langan on 0161 253 5316

Page 103



Viewpoints

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

N
APP. NO 69093 / D
-+ [Bur
ADDRESS: 17 Pembroke Drive, Bury, BL9 9LF

COUNCIL

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 104



69093

Photo 1

Photo 2

Page 105



69093

Photo 3

Page 106



|

Proposed side elevation

Proposed rear elevation

Proposed side elevation

Project:
17 Pembroke Drive
Bury BLY 9LF

Drawing Title:Proposed Name
2 Story rear extension 225H01 | Date
Az 141122 KK Design Solution
Client: Mrs S Karami& Mr K Karam KK [1an122|Chartered Building
Surveyors.
KK
K/22/01  16/01/23

Scale: Do not Scale

Address: Unit2 Manchester Rd BL9 9Q8
Email: shakila420@yahoo.com

Mob: 07731868560

Tel 016127628682




Decking

80T abed

Kitchen

J

utility Living room

Sg\

N

Bedroom 3

Existing ground floor

="

Bedroom 2

Bedroom 1

Existing first floor

Scale Bars 1:100 M e

o =

(]

[ 1

Proposed ground floor

™ 1 Om

Bedroom 3

Bedroom 2

Y.
Il

Bedroom 1

Proposed first floor

141122l KK Design Solution

1411/22|Chartered Building
Surveyors.

Address: Unit2 Manchester Rd BL9 9Q8
Email: shakila420@yahoo.com

Mob: 07731868560

Tel 016127628682

Drawing Title:Proposed Rev/ Drawings ~ Name

2 Story rear extension Drawing No 2258H01 | Date
Drawn/Designed AZ

Client: Mrs S Karami& Mr K Karam( Checked KK
Drawing Status: KK

) For Approval

Project: Revision A/B K201 160123

17 Pembroke Drive Sheet Size A3

Bury BLY 9LF Scale: Do not Scale




Agenda Ite

REPORT FOR NOTING

Buliny,

Agenda
Item 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

21 Februar
[...]
Council understands the proposal. In addition, any application for a
domestic extension will not normally be permitted unless the proposal achieves
a high standard of design and complements the original building and does not
have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of neighbouring
properties and general street-scene.

Other Matters

17.

18.

The appellant has highlighted a number of other matters. These include that
side extensions and alteration are not uncommon in the local area, the
extension would provide additional accommodation to meet the appellant’s
needs, no objection from the occupiers of No 27, compliance with parts of the
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and benefits of the
proposal. In addition, they consider that limited weight should be given to
policies contained within the UDP because it is out of date.

A lack of objection and compliance with parts of the Framework do not amount
to a positive factor in favour of the scheme. In my view, Policy H2/3 of the UDP
is broadly consistent with the Framework which promotes good design and
seeks to ensure developments are sympathetic to local character and create
places with a high standard of amenity. Accordingly, I find no significant
conflict between Policy H2/3 and the Framework. The other matters raised, and
benefits of the proposal, do not outweigh the harm identified above.

Conclusion

19.

For the reasons given above, having considered the development plan as a
whole, and all other material considerations, the appeal does not succeed.

L, Wilson

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 1243



BliRy

COuUNCIL

Agenda Item 7

Item Number Item No.
7

Meeting:

Planning Control Committee

Meeting date:

21st February 2023

Title of report:

Appeal against Non-Determination:-
Planning Application: 67658

Applicant: Westchurch Homes Limited & Wyresdale
Amateur Football Club

Location: Land to west of Radcliffe Moor Road/Bury
New Road, Radcliffe

Proposal: Change of use of the land for use as outdoor
sports pitches including engineering operations to form
4 pitches, the construction of a clubhouse,

ancillary storage structures, creation of access from
Radcliffe Moor Road,parking, landscaping, drainage and
associated works.

Report by:

Head of Development Management

Decision Type:

Planning Control Committee

Ward(s) to which
report relates

Radcliffe — North and Ainsworth

Page 125




Background

1. On 30™ August 2022 a report from the Development Manager was submitted
to the Planning Control Committee in relation to the following planning
application:-

Planning Application: 67658

Location: Land to west of Radcliffe Moor Road/Bury New Road, Radcliffe
Applicant: Westchurch Homes Limited & Wyresdale Amateur Football Club
Proposal: Change of use of the land for use as outdoor sports pitches
including

engineering operations to form 4 pitches, the construction of a clubhouse,
ancillary storage structures, creation of access from Radcliffe Moor Road,
parking, landscaping, drainage and associated works.

2. The report recommended that the application be approved subject to
conditions. The Committee heard representations from the applicant, an
objector and Ward Councillors. The Committee resolved to defer consideration
of the application pending further information in relation to the ecology of the
site which included impact of surface water run-off into nearby wetlands and
fishing lodges which are a Site of Biological Importance (SBI).

3. Officers sought to work with the Applicant to secure the further information for
the Committee in a timely manner. However, on the 12t October 2022 the
Council received notification that the Applicant had lodged an appeal with the
Planning Inspectorate for “non-determination”. Where an application has not
been determined within the relevant statutory period (or such other period as
has been agreed in writing between the Council and the Applicant), the
Applicant has a right to app
[...]
r investigations would lead to suspension of
any works pending an amended proposal or acceptable mitigation. The
difficulty here is that due to the relatively unknown nature of the hydrology
within the site and its relationship to the water bodies and SBI, mitigation may
or may not be required and it was considered that the scheme would require
close monitoring during implementation. The NPPG considers that when used
properly, conditions can enhance the quality of development and enable
development to proceed where it would otherwise have been necessary to
refuse planning permission, by mitigating the adverse effects. The objectives
of planning are best served when the power to attach conditions to a planning
permission is exercised in a way that is clearly seen to be fair, reasonable and
practicable. It is important to ensure that conditions are tailored to tackle
specific problems, rather than standardised or used to impose broad
unnecessary controls.

10.The view of members was that these investigations should be undertaken prior
to consideration of the planning application. Officers remain of the view that
proposed Condition 7 in the Supplementary Report adequately controls the
potential for surface water contaminated with nutrient or other contamination
from entering the adjacent water bodies and the potential for disruption to the
aquafers having an adverse effect on the quality or quantity of water entering
the adjacent water bodies and consequently biodiversity of the SBI.

11.The Officer Recommendation remains that the planning application be
approved subject to the conditions as set out in the Officer Report and the
Supplementary Report.

12.Local planning authorities must review cases promptly following the lodging of
an appeal and are at risk of an award of costs if they behave unreasonably
with respect to a matter under appeal, for example, by unreasonably
defending appeals.

Page 127



Recommendation

Members are being asked to provide their view on the application, so officers are
able to defend the appeal in accordance with their wishes.

The Officer recommendation remains that the planning application be approved

subject to the conditions set out in the Officer Report and the Supplementary
Report.

Page 128



APPENDIX 1

The Officer Report to the Planning Control Committee on 30" August 2022

Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth ltem 02

Applicant: Westchurch Homes Limited & Wyresdale Amateur Football Club
Location: Land to west of Radcliffe Moor Road/Bury New Road, Radcliffe

Proposal: Change of use of the land for use as outdoor sports pitches including engineering
operations to form 4 pitches, the construction of a clubhouse, ancillary storage
structures, creation of access from Radcliffe Moor Road, parking, landscaping,
drainage and associated works.

Application Ref: 67658/Full Target Date: 10/01/2022
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

The Development manager suggests that a site visit be carried out by the Planning
Control Committee Meeting

Description

The application site comprises 2 rectangular parcels of grassed land of 6 hectares in size.
The site is located to the west of Radcliffe Moor Road and to the south of Bury New Road.
The land slopes downwards from Bury New Road to Browns Road. The site was last used
as agricultural land and there are hedgerows on the perimeter of and crossing the site.

Bury New Road forms the boundary to the north with residential properties beyond. There is
a car sales dealer and a Public Right of Way on the north west corner. There are 4 lodges
to the south of the site, with industrial building beyond. There is an open field to the west
with residential properties beyond. Radcliffe Moor Road forms the boundary to the ease with
open fields beyond.

The proposed development involves the change of use of the land including operational
development to form 4 football pitches with associated engineering works, the construction
of a clubhouse, creation of an access 
[...]

Land to west of Radcliffe Moor Road/Bury New Road, Radcliffe
Application No. 67658

Change of use of the land for use as outdoor sports pitches including
engineering operations to form 4 pitches, the construction of a
clubhouse, ancillary storage structures, creation of access from Radcliffe
Moor Road, parking, landscaping, drainage and associated works.

Publicity

1 letter of support has been received, which has raised the following issues:

« Strongly support the application on one condition

» The postal address is Bradley Fold, Bolton, BL2 with 01204 numbers. It is
BOLTON not Radcliffe. The football club would still be geographically in Bolton.
Some objectors referring to Radcliffe are not locals. Besides Bolton Borough's
loss would be our gain.

» A football club will bring new much needed facilities for local kids - there are zero
other sports facilities in Bradley Fold. So this is a great opportunity.

» The particular piece of land is not open to the public and the objectors have no
idea of what wildlife on the site might be displaced. Currently it is unused
scrubland, an eyesore, not particularly attractive at all.

» The condition - yes traffic on Radcliffe Moor Rd can be busy (at peak times, not
football match times) so the club to fund a roundabout at the junction of Radcliffe
Moor Road and Bury New Road to both calm the 40mph traffic down and let traffic
out of Radcliffe Moor Rd.

44 letters have been received, which have raised the following issues:

» ltis really frustrating to see any applications that potentially use greenfield sites - it
is as if the climate changes aren't really happening? Once we have no more
brownfield sites left then the council shouldn't be allowing any greenfield
development before then. Time for the Council to adopt a responsible policy that
protects the environment rather than developers calling the shots.

» | oppose the fact that football pitches are being created on a wildlife corridor when
there are actual football pi
[...]
s shall be approved in writing by the
local planning authority and shall thereafter be implemented prior to the completion of
the drainage works to which they relate. The additional works shall be implemented in
full in accordance with the approved details prior to the pitches hereby approved
being brought into use and shall thereafter be retained, and managed and maintained
in accordance with the Management and Maintenance Scheme required by condition
7 above.

Reason. To ensure that the detail design of the scheme has proper regard to the
need to drain the site and safeguard both the fabric of the adjacent waterbodies as
well as the quantity and quality of the water discharging in accordance with the
following Policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan:

Policy EN5/1 - New Development and Flood Risk

Policy EN7/5 - Waste Water Management

Policy EN6/3 - Features of Ecological Value.

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th January 2023
	Minutes

	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	68530 Item 1 Report
	68530 Item 1 Plans
	Item 02 & 03 Final
	f7aeccaf-5ffa-44c1-a78d-e789afb5e2ef.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	e1f26265-a279-498d-842e-c2f494dcb605.pdf
	f7aeccaf-5ffa-44c1-a78d-e789afb5e2ef.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model




	Item 04 Final

	5 DELEGATED DECISIONS
	6 PLANNING APPEALS
	7 Appeal against Non-Determination



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 21 February 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, J Harris, M Hayes, 
A Quinn, D Quinn, S Thorpe, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor N Boroda and Councillor T Rafiq 
 

 Public Attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   
 

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor D Green. 
Councillor A Quinn acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Green. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor A Quinn declared an interest in planning applications 68983 and 68985, 
Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR as he had been in communications 

with the applicant. 
 
Councillor A Quinn left the meeting during deliberation of the applications. 

 
PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JANUARY 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
applications for planning permission.  
 

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 
68530,68983 and 68985. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors 
in respect of applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 

 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to the conditions included: - 
 



Planning Control Committee, 21 February 2023  

 
 

 

2 

Land at the junction of Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, Bury, BL9 8RR 

Hybrid application - Full application: Zone 1 development of Commercial building No1 
(Creche, Use Class E), car parking and internal site roads, a new site access junction 

to Pilsworth Road, highway improvements to Hollins Brook Way and Pilsworth Road, 
use of an existing car park exit to Aviation Road for emergency purposes only. 

 
Outline application: Zone 2 development of Commercial building No.2 (Hub building, 
Use Class E) car parking and internal site roads and a multi-purpose all-weather 

sports pitch (Including reserved matters of means of access and scale included for 
determination). 

 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to the conditions included: - 
 
Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR 

Camera on top of a flag pole at the top of Peel Tower 
 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to the conditions including the deletion of EL01 from condition 

2 and further plan to be submitted and clarified to align with the development : - 
 

Peel Tower, Holcombe Hill, Holcombe, BL8 4NR 

Listed building consent for a camera on top of a flag pole at the top of Peel Tower 
 
4. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to the conditions included: - 
 

17 Pembroke Drive, Bury, BL9 9LF 

Part single/Part two storey rear extension 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 
Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision: 

 



 Planning Control Committee, 21 February 2023 
 
 

 
3 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  APPEAL AGAINST NON-DETERMINATION  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to the 

report included on the agenda for the Planning Control Committee held on the 30th 
August 2022 in relation to the following planning application:-  

 
Planning Application: 67658  
Location: Land to west of Radcliffe Moor Road/Bury New Road, Radcliffe Applicant: 

Westchurch Homes Limited & Wyresdale Amateur Football Club Proposal: Change of 
use of the land for use as outdoor sports pitches including engineering operations to 

form 4 pitches, the construction of a clubhouse, ancillary storage structures, creation 
of access from Radcliffe Moor Road, parking, landscaping, drainage and associated 
works. 

 
Members were asked to provide their view on the application, so officers were able to 

defend the appeal in accordance with their wishes. The Officer recommendation 
remained that the planning application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
the Officer Report and the Supplementary Report. 

 
Councillor A Quinn left the meeting during deliberation of this item as he was acting as 

a substitute Member and had not sat on the 30th August 2022 committee meeting. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Committee Approve with Conditions the application in accordance with the 

reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report/ supplementary 
information and subject to the conditions included: - 
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.00pm) 

 
 


